

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

FORUSALL, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

**UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
LABOR and MARTIN J. WALSH, in his
official capacity as SECRETARY OF
LABOR,**

Defendants.

Case No. 22-cv-01551-CRC

Hon. Christopher R. Cooper

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**PLAINTIFF FORUSALL, INC.'S MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

Edward J. Meehan
David Levine
Kevin L. Walsh
Samuel I. Levin
GROOM LAW GROUP, CHARTERED
1701 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
Tel: (202) 857-0620
Fax: (202) 659-4503
E-mail: emeehan@groom.com

October 6, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

STANDARD..... 8

ARGUMENT 8

 I. ForUsAll Has Adequately Pleaded Standing..... 8

 A. ForUsAll’s Injury Was Caused By the Predictable Reactions of Third Parties to
 the Release. 8

 B. Once Causation is Established, Defendants May Not Defeat Redressability by
 Threatening to Ignore the Court’s Interpretation of the Law..... 14

 II. The Release Constitutes Final Agency Action. 16

 A. The Release Represents the Consummation of the Department’s Decisionmaking
 Process. 16

 B. The Release Has Given Rise to Direct and Appreciable Legal Consequences..... 18

 III. The Release Is a Legislative Rule Requiring Notice and Comment Rulemaking. 23

 IV. If the Court is Persuaded by Defendants’ Positions, Any Dismissal
 Should Make Explicit that Defendants Will Be Bound by Those Positions..... 27

CONCLUSION..... 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	17
<i>Air Transp. Ass'n of Am., Inc. v. FAA</i> , 291 F.3d 49 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	24
<i>Am. Min. Cong. v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 995 F.2d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	25
<i>Am. Portland Cement All. v. EPA</i> , 101 F.3d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	27
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	17
* <i>Block v. Meese</i> , 793 F.2d 1303 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	8, 11
<i>Cal. Cmty. Against Toxics v. EPA</i> , 934 F.3d 627 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	20, 21
* <i>Ciox Health, LLC v. Azar</i> , 435 F. Supp. 3d 30 (D.D.C. 2020)	14, 17, 20
<i>Clean Wisconsin v. EPA</i> , 964 F.3d 1145 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	15
<i>Cnty. for Creative Non-Violence v. Pierce</i> , 814 F.2d 663 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	13
<i>Comm. For Fairness v. Kemp</i> , 791 F. Supp. 888	24
<i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. FCC</i> , 970 F.3d 372 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	9, 14
<i>CSI Aviation Servs., Inc. v. DOT</i> , 637 F.3d 408 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	18, 21, 23
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 563 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	15
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 580 U.S. 451 (2017)	10
* <i>Dep't of Com. v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	9, 10, 11
<i>Energy Future Coal. v. EPA</i> , 793 F.3d 141 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	12

Erickson v. Pardus,
551 U.S. 89 (2007) 8

Fla. Audubon Soc. v. Bentsen,
94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 13

Flast v. Cohen,
392 U.S. 83 (1968) 15

Frothingham v. Mellon,
262 U.S. 447 (1923) 15

Frozen Food Express v. United States,
351 U.S. 40 (1956) 17

Fund for Animals, Inc. v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
460 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 21

Health Ins. Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Shalala,
23 F.3d 412 (D.C. Cir. 1994) 25

Hughes v. Northwestern Univ.,
142 S.Ct. 737 (2022) 7

Jafarzadeh v. Nielsen,
321 F. Supp. 3d 19 (D.D.C. 2018) 22

Jones v. Louisiana State Bar Ass’n,
738 F. Supp. 2d 74 (D.D.C. 2010) 10

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Wheeler,
955 F.3d 68 (D.C. Cir. 2020) 16

Nat’l Min. Ass’n v. McCarthy,
758 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 21, 22

Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. Whipple,
636 F. Supp. 2d 63 (D.D.C. 2009) 12

**POET Biorefining, LLC v. EPA*,
970 F.3d 392 (D.C. Cir. 2020) 16, 17, 23, 27

Sandoval v. DOJ,
322 F. Supp. 3d 101 (D.D.C. 2018) 12

Shalala v. Guernsey Mem’l Hosp.,
514 U.S. 87 (1995) 23, 24

Sierra Club v. EPA,
955 F.3d 56 (D.C. Cir. 2020) 20, 21

Sierra Club v. Mainella,
No. CIV.A. 04-2012 JDB, 2005 WL 3276264 (D.D.C. Sept. 1, 2005) 15

Tozzi v. HHS,
271 F.3d 301 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 12

**U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co.*,
578 U.S. 590 (2016) 17, 20, 21, 22

U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC,
400 F.3d 29 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 24

Valero Energy Corp. v. EPA,
927 F.3d 532 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 21

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975) 8, 12

Wheaton Coll. v. Sebelius,
703 F.3d 551 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 28

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 1104(a) 4, 6, 19

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2)..... 8

Local Civil Rule 84.4(a) 28

Other Authorities

29 C.F.R §§ 2550.404a-5 5, 24

Anne Tergesen, *Labor Department Criticizes Fidelity’s Plan to Put Bitcoin on 401(k) Menu*,
Wall Street Journal (Apr. 28, 2022)26

Austin R. Ramsey, *Fidelity’s 401(k) Crypto Plan Sets Up Regulatory Guessing Game*,
Bloomberg Law (Apr. 28, 2022).....26

Exec. Order No. 14067, *Ensuring Responsible Development of Digital Assets*,
87 Fed. Reg. 14,143 (Mar. 9, 2022) 2, 3, 4

Mark Schoeff Jr., *Advisers cautiously upbeat about crypto 401(k) investing with Fidelity
imprimatur*, InvestmentNews (Apr. 26, 2022).....26

Kellie Mejdric, *Under Fire From Biz Groups, DOL Stands By Crypto Guidance*, Law360
(Apr. 22, 2022).....5, 19

Medicare and Medicaid Programs; Reform of Requirements for Long-Term Care Facilities,
81 Fed. Reg. 68,688 (Oct. 4, 2016)..... 17

The Washington Post, *Transcript: The Technology 202: The Future Infrastructure Workforce*,
(May 19, 2022) 6
